

Nos. 21-376, 21-377, 21-378, 21-380

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DEB HAALAND, SECRETARY,  
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

CHAD EVERET BRACKEEN, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

CHEROKEE NATION, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

CHAD EVERET BRACKEEN, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR 87 MEMBERS OF CONGRESS  
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF  
FEDERAL AND TRIBAL DEFENDANTS**

---

ALAN E. SCHOENFELD  
*Counsel of Record*  
CHARLES C. BRIDGE  
MARISSA W. MEDINE  
CASSANDRA MITCHELL  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
7 World Trade Center  
250 Greenwich Street  
New York, NY 10007  
(212) 230-8800  
alan.schoenfeld@wilmerhale.com

---

---

Caption Continued On Inside Cover

---

STATE OF TEXAS,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

DEB HAALAND, SECRETARY,  
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

CHAD EVERET BRACKEEN, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

DEB HAALAND, SECRETARY,  
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. CONGRESS HAD THE CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITY TO ENACT ICWA.....	3
II. ICWA DOES NOT VIOLATE THE TENTH AMENDMENT OR THE ANTI- COMMANDEERING DOCTRINE .....	7
A. ICWA Is An Appropriate And Respectful Exercise Of Congress’s Plenary Power .....	7
B. ICWA Does Not Unconstitutionally Commandeer State Officials.....	9
III. SECTION 1915(C) DOES NOT VIOLATE THE NON-DELEGATION DOCTRINE .....	11
IV. ICWA’S PLACEMENT PREFERENCES DO NOT VIOLATE EQUAL PROTECTION .....	13
A. Congress May, And Routinely Does, Legislate On The Basis Of Tribal Membership .....	13
B. Congress May, And Routinely Does, Legislate For The Benefit Of Indians Both On And Off Reservations .....	17

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	Page
C. ICWA’s Preference For “Other Indian Families” and “Indian Foster Home[s]” Is Consistent With Congress’s Authority To Legislate For Indians Generally .....	21
1. Congress acts within its power in distinguishing between Indians and non-Indians in legislation intended to benefit Indians .....	22
2. The preferences for “other Indian families” and “Indian foster home[s]” are narrowly tailored to serve ICWA’s purpose of protecting the best interests of Indian children and Tribes .....	26
CONCLUSION .....	29
APPENDIX A: AMICI CURIAE MEMBERS OF CONGRESS.....	1a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

	Page(s)
<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 570 U.S. 637 (2013) .....	16
<i>Board of County Commisioners v. Seber</i> , 318 U.S. 705 (1943) .....	6, 7
<i>Brackeen v. Haaland</i> , 994 F.3d 249 (5th Cir. 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brackeen v. Zinke</i> , 338 F. Supp. 3d 514 (N.D. Tex. 2018).....	13, 14, 28
<i>Carmicheal v. Rollins</i> , 783 N.W.2d 763 (Neb. 2010).....	8
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. 1 (1831) .....	5
<i>Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico</i> , 490 U.S. 163 (1989) .....	4, 5
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000) .....	10
<i>Dawavendewa v. Salt River Project Agricultural Improvement &amp; Power District</i> , 154 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 1998).....	24
<i>Delaware Tribal Business Commission v. Weeks</i> , 430 U.S. 73 (1977) .....	15, 22
<i>Duro v. Reina</i> , 495 U.S. 676 (1990) .....	24
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff ex rel. Breiner</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001) .....	8
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metropolitan Transit Authority</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985).....	7
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824) .....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>Hisquierdo v. Hisquierdo</i> , 439 U.S. 572 (1979) .....	8
<i>In re Adoption of Holloway</i> , 732 P.2d 962 (Utah 1986) .....	16
<i>In re Marriage of Bradley</i> , 137 P.3d 1030 (Kan. 2006) .....	8
<i>Lone Wolf v. Hitchcock</i> , 187 U.S. 553 (1903) .....	1, 2
<i>Metlakatla Indian Community, Annette Islands Reserve v. Egan</i> , 369 U.S. 45 (1962) .....	6
<i>Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989) .....	16, 27
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morton v. Ruiz</i> , 415 U.S. 199 (1974) .....	17
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018) .....	10
<i>Nestle USA, Inc. v. Doe</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1931 (2021) .....	1
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992) .....	7
<i>Oglala Sioux Tribe of Indians v. Andrus</i> , 603 F.2d 707 (8th Cir. 1979) .....	23
<i>Oklahoms Tax Commission v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Oklahoma</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991) .....	2
<i>Oliphant v. Suquamish Indian Tribe</i> , 435 U.S. 191 (1978) .....	24
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 232 U.S. 478 (1914) .....	18
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981) .....	4
<i>Seminole Nation v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 286 (1942) .....	29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996) .....	5
<i>United States v. Antelope</i> , 430 U.S. 641 (1977) .....	14
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 100 (1941) .....	7
<i>United States v. Holliday</i> , 70 U.S. 407 (1865) .....	18
<i>United States v. Kagama</i> , 118 U.S. 375 (1886) .....	4
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004) .....	2, 3, 24
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995) .....	4
<i>United States v. Mazurie</i> , 419 U.S. 544 (1975) ....	11, 12, 13
<i>United States v. McGowan</i> , 302 U.S. 535 (1938) .....	17
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000) .....	4
<i>United States v. Quiver</i> , 241 U.S. 602 (1916) .....	12
<i>United States v. Sandoval</i> , 231 U.S. 28 (1913) .....	3, 6
<i>United States v. Sharpnack</i> , 355 U.S. 286 (1958) .....	12
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978) .....	2, 14
<i>Washington v. Confederated Bands &amp; Tribes of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 439 U.S. 463 (1979) .....	2, 3
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. 515 (1832) .....	2, 5
<i>Ysleta Del Sur Pueblo v. Texas</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1929 (2022) .....	2, 4
 <b>CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS</b>	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3 .....	2
11 U.S.C. § 522 .....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
12 U.S.C. § 2279aa-12.....	11
20 U.S.C.	
§ 1415.....	11
§ 7491.....	15
25 U.S.C.	
§ 1301.....	24
§ 1466.....	19
§ 1521.....	21
§ 1601.....	3
§ 1602.....	18
§ 1603.....	15, 18
§ 1612.....	15, 18
§ 1613.....	15, 18
§ 1901.....	3, 6, 16
§ 1902.....	9, 16, 26
§ 1903.....	13, 17
§ 1911.....	10
§ 1912.....	10
§ 1915.....	11, 28, 29
§ 2000.....	3
§§ 2101-2108 .....	3
§ 3202.....	15
§§ 4101-4243 .....	3
§ 5116.....	20, <u>23</u>
§ 5129.....	20
29 U.S.C. § 764 .....	19
42 U.S.C.	
§ 2000e-2 .....	21, 23
§ 9831.....	19
§ 9836.....	19
§ 14503.....	11



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
50 U.S.C.	
§ 3902.....	8
§ 3932.....	8
§ 3936.....	8
§ 3938.....	8
Act of March 3, 1817, ch. 92, 3 Stat. 383 .....	25
General Crimes Act, 18 U.S.C. § 1152 (1976 ed.) .....	25
Head Start Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 9801 <i>et seq.</i> .....	19
Indian Child Protection and Family Violence Prevention Act, 25 U.S.C. §§ 3201 <i>et seq.</i> .....	15
Indian Civil Rights Act, 25 U.S.C. §§ 1301-1304 .....	24
Indian Health Care Improvement Act, 25 U.S.C. §§ 1601 <i>et seq.</i> .....	15
Indian Trade and Intercourse Act of 1834, § 25, 4 Stat. 733 .....	25
Servicemembers Civil Relief Act, 50 U.S.C. §§ 3901 <i>et seq.</i> .....	6, 8
Tribally Controlled Community College Assistance Act, 25 U.S.C. § 1801.....	15
Tribally Controlled Grant School Endowment Program, 25 U.S.C. § 2511 .....	15
Tex. Fam. Code § 161.001.....	10

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

H.R. Rep. No. 95-1386 (1991).....	9, 17
H.R. Rep. No. 102-61 (1991).....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
Indian Child Welfare Act of 1977: Hearing on S. 1214 Before the Senate Select Committee on Indian Affairs, 95th Cong. (1977).....	9, 27
Indian Child Welfare Program, Hearings Before the Subcommittee on Indian Affairs of the Senate Committee on Interior and Insular Affairs, 93rd Cong. (1974) .....	27
Indian Health Care Improvement Act: Hearing on H.R. 2525 and Related Bills Before the Subcommittee on Indian Affairs of the House Committee on Interior and Insular Affairs, 94th Cong. (1975).....	20
S. Rep. No. 102-153 (1991).....	<u>25</u>

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Krakoff, Sarah, <i>They Were Here First: American Indian Tribes, Race, and the Constitutional Minimum</i> , 69 Stan. L. Rev. 491 (2017).....	14
Tompkins, Jill E., <i>Finding the Indian Child Welfare Act in Unexpected Places: Applicability in Private Non-Parent Custody Actions</i> , 81 U. Colo. L. Rev. 1119 (2010) .....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
United States Department of Health and Human Services Office of Minority Health, <a href="https://minorityhealth.hhs.gov/omh/browse.aspx?lvl=3&amp;lvlID=62#:~:text=The%202010%20Census%20reveals%20that,reservation%20or%20other%20trust%20lands">https://minorityhealth.hhs.gov/omh/browse.aspx?lvl=3&amp;lvlID=62#:~:text=The%202010%20Census%20reveals%20that,reservation%20or%20other%20trust%20lands</a> (visited Aug. 18, 2022).....	19
Uthe, Lynn, <i>The Best Interests of Indian Children in Minnesota</i> , 17 Am. Indian L. Rev. 237 (1992).....	27
